10

11

12

13

14

516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

m . KI N G COU NTY 1200 King County Courthouse

'King County Signature Report

May 21, 2007

Ordinance 15776

Proposed No. 2007-0247.1 Sponsors Lambert and Hague

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the county executive to
enter into a contract between King County and the Lake
Washington School District to provide school resource

officer services in the school district.

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

1. The Lake Washington School District desires to provide school
resource officer services during the 2006-2007 school year at nine
different junior high and elementary schools in the district.

2. The county has the ability to provide those policing services.

3. Participation in this agreement is to the benefit of the citizens of King
County.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The county executive is authorized to execute an agreement,




Ordinance 15776
substantially in the form attached to this ordinance, with the Lake Washington School

15
16 District to provide law enforcement and policing services
17
Ordinance 15776 was introduced on 4/30/2007 and passed by the Metropolitan King
County Council on 5/21/2007, by the following vote:
Yes: 7 - Mr. Gossett, Ms. Lambert, Mr von Reichbauef, Mr. Dunn, Mr

Phillips, Ms. Hague and Mr. Constantine

No: 0
Excused: 2 - Ms. Patterson and Mr. Ferguson

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Gossett, Chair

ATTEST:

Oty

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

APPROVED this 3\ day of (Y\LU\\ , 2007.

Ron Sims, County Executive

)
A. Amendment to Agreement between King County and the Lake Washmgtog;Schoog

District #414 Relating to Law Enforcement Services

Attachments
=
=
—(
(&%)
I
x
S
o
~J

93013 03y




15776

Amendment to Agreement
Between King County and the Lake Washington School District #414
Relating to Law Enforcement Services

WHEREAS King County, a home rule charter county and a political subdivision of the State of

Washington, hereinafter referred to as the "County," and the Washington State School District
#414 (Lake Washington School District), hereinafter referred to as the "School District" have an
agreement relating to law enforcement services,

NOW THEREFORE, the County and School District hereby agree to the following amendments:

. Section 1.1 is amended to read: Security Services. The County will provide as a
supplementary service part-time, off-duty, commissioned deputies dedicated to the security
needs of the District. The officer will provide law enforcement services to the district, as
detailed in Attachment A to this document, incorporated hereto. Such services shall include
patrol of District grounds, preparation of daily reports as needed, providing resources for
students and staff, and other duties as mutually agreed upon by the parties.

. Section 3.1.3 is amended to read: All liabilities for salaries, wages, any other
compensation, injury, or sickness arising from performance of the law enforcement services
by the County hereunder shall be that of the County.

. Section 4.1 is amended to read: The estimated contract amount for 2006-2007 is $32,000.
Such compensation includes selected deputies at their current overtime rate. The amount of
the contract shall be revised each year in which services are purchased by the School District
via a revised Attachment A.

. Section 4.3 is amended to read: The County will bill the school district for the hours
worked at the actual overtime rate for each deputy, including applicable benefits. Payments
are due within 30 days after invoicing by the County.

. Section 4.4 is removed.’

. Section 4.5 is renumbered as Section 4.4 and amended to read: Other. For the County’s
budget planning purposes, the School District will transmit to the County on or about June 1
the estimated amount of supplemental services, if any, which the School District wishes to
purchase.

Section 7.3 is amended to read: The School District shall indemnify and hold harmless the
County and its officers, agents and employees, or any of them, from any and all claims,
actions, suits, liability, loss, costs, expenses and damages of any nature whatsoever, by
reason of or arising out of any act or omission of the School District, its officers, agents and
employees or any of them, relating to or arising out of the performance of this Agreement. In



15776

the event that any suit based on such a claim, action, loss or damage is brought against the,
County, the School District shall defend the same at its sole costs and expense; provided that
the County retains the right to participate in said suit if any principle of governmental law is
at issue; and if final judgment be rendered against the County and the School District and
their respective officers, agents and employees, or any of them, the school District shall
satisfy the same.

8. Attachment A is removed. Attachment B is renamed Attachment A and is amended as
shown in the attachment to this amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have executed this agreement.

King County Lake Washington School District
King County Executive . School District Designee

Date - Date

King County Sheriff

Date



15776

Attachment A to Agreement
Between King County and the Lake Washington School District #414
Relating to Law Enforcement Services

A part-time officer will work with each of the following schools to identify the specific needs of students
and the appropriate services that will be provided by the School Resource Officer.

¢ Evergreen Junior High

e Finn Hill Junior High

e Kamiakin Junior High

In addition, when requested by the principal or district administration and agreed to by precinct command
staff, these officers will be available for service at the following elementary schools:

Thoreau Elementary

Sandburg Elementary

Muir Elementary

Keller Elementary

Frost Elementary

Wilder Elementary

Services include the following:
1. Staff training on topics such as youth gangs, violence intervention, drug |dent|f|cat|on and
intervention.
2. Student education: Assist in classroom instruction by discussing topics such as substance abuse
prevention, criminal and constitutional law, and personal protection.
3. Parent education on topics such as emerging youth issues related to violence, substance abuse and
the criminal justice system.
4. Building rapport with students to help students to see officers as a youth advocate whose primary
concern is their safety and security.
5. Law Enforcement/Safety Assistance to Schools:
a. Assisting with issues such as truancy, child abuse, suicide and violence.
b. Providing site security and law enforcement services on an as-needed basis.
c. Help staff to develop a site security plan.

King County will be allocated $32,000 for the 2006-2007 school year.



